

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER  
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CYBERBULLYING  
RESEARCH CENTER, COMMITTEE FOR  
CHILDREN, COUNCIL OF ADMINISTRATORS  
OF SPECIAL EDUCATION, GARDEN STATE  
EQUALITY, THE BULLY PROJECT, TYLER  
CLEMENTI FOUNDATION, STOMP OUT  
BULLYING, ONE CIRCLE FOUNDATION AND  
SEL4NJ IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID BERYL RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE BUSCH LAW GROUP  
450 Main Street  
Metuchen, NJ 08840  
(732) 767-0440  
drubin@buschlawgroup.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BULLYING IS A SERIOUS AND PERVASIVE PROBLEM IN SCHOOLS ACROSS THE NATION .....	4
II. SCHOOL DISTRICTS MUST BE FREE TO REGULATE BULLYING THAT OCCURS OFF SCHOOL GROUNDS WHEN IT AFFECTS STUDENTS' SCHOOL EXPERIENCE OR DISRUPTS THE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT .....	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT <i>TINKER</i> PERMITS SCHOOLS TO ADDRESS OFF-CAMPUS HARASS- MENT.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.S. by and through Schaefer v. Lincoln County R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 429 F. Supp.3d 659 (E.D. Mo. 2019) .....	8-9
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3159, 92 L.Ed.2d 549 (1986).....	18
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Cuff ex rel. B.C. v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 119 S. Ct. 1661, 143 L.Ed.2d 839 (1999).....	15
<i>Estate of Olsen v. Fairfield City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 341 F. Supp.3d 793 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....	20
<i>Grossman v. Rockaway Twp.</i> , No. MRS-L-1173-18 (N.J. Superior Ct.).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.W. ex rel. L.G. v. Toms River Regional Schools Bd. of Educ.</i> , 189 N.J. 381, 915 A.2d 535 (2007) .....	15, 19
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S. Ct. 2618, 168 L.Ed.2d 290 (2009).....	18, 22
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21
<i>Palosz v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 184 Conn. App. 201, 194 A.3d 885 (Conn. App. 2018) .....	19
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Shively v. Green Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 579 F. Appx. 348 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Shore Regional High School Bd. of Educ. v. P.S. ex rel. p.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>T.K. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	4, 15, 19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	11, 18, 20, 21
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L.Ed.2d 564 (1995).....	18
<i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	12, 18, 21, 22
----------------------------	----------------

## STATUTES

Ala. Code § 16-28B-3 .....	13
Alaska Stat. § 14.33.200(a) .....	14
Alaska Stat. § 14.33.250.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-341(36) .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514 .....	13
Cal. Educ. Code § 48900 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-32-109.1(b).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-222d.....	13
14 Del. Code § 4161(1).....	13
14 Del. Code § 4164.....	13
D.C. Code § 2-1535.03(a).....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.147(1)(d).....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-751.4(a).....	13
Hi. Admin. Code § 8-19-2.....	14
Hi. Admin. Code § 8-19-6(a).....	14
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-917A(a).....	14
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/27-23.7(a).....	13
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-8-0.2.....	13
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-8-13.5.....	13
Iowa Code § 280.28.....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 72-6147.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 158.148.....	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 416.13(c).....	13
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 6554.....	13
Md. Educ. Code Ann. § 7-424.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch.71 § 37O.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 380.1310b.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 121A.031.....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-11-67(1).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-11-69(1) .....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 160.775.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-208.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-209.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-2,137 .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 388.122 .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 388.135 .....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:3 .....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:4(I) .....	13
N.J. Stat. § 18A:37-15.3 .....	13
N.J. Stat. § 18A:37-14 .....	13
N.M. Admin. Code § 6.12.7.7 .....	13
N.M. Admin. Code § 6.12.7.8A.....	13
N.Y. Educ. Law § 11 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-407.15(a).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-407.16.....	14
N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-19-17.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.666.....	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 70, § 24-100.3 .....	13-14
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 70, § 24-100.4 .....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 339.351(2)(b).....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 339.356 .....	14
24 P.S. § 13-1303.1-A .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-21-33 .....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-21-34 .....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-120.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-140.....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-32-15 .....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-32-18 .....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-32-19 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-4502.....	14
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 37.0832 .....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 53G-9-601(d).....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 53G-9-602(d).....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 11(a)(32).....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 570.....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 570c .....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-276.01 .....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-279.6(D).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.477.....	14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-2C-2.....	14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 18-2C-3.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 118.46.....	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-4-312(a)(i).....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>Alan Mozes, Too Often, Bullying Has Lethal Consequences for LBGTQ Teens</i> , U.S. News & World Report (May 26, 2020), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/the6bum2...">https://tinyurl.com/the6bum2...</a>	16
Alyssa Giacobbe, <i>The Tragic, Enduring Legacy of Phoebe Prince</i> , Boston Magazine (January 21, 2020), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/1iudwlqp">https://tinyurl.com/1iudwlqp</a> .....	6
American Psychological Association, <i>Bullying and School Climate</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/zep83p69">https://tinyurl.com/zep83p69</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021).....	16
Bill Dedman, <i>Secret Service Findings Overturn Stereotypes</i> , Chicago Sun–Times Report (Oct. 15–16, 2000).....	4
Brittany Wong, <i>How Remote Learning Has Changed The Nature Of School Bullying</i> , HuffPost (September 18, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/n4n2d6ko">https://tinyurl.com/n4n2d6ko</a> .....	12
CDC National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Division of Violence Prevention, <i>The Relationship Between Bullying and Suicide: What We Know and What It Means for Schools</i> (April 2014), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/26r88up6">https://tinyurl.com/26r88up6</a> .....	6, 7
Committee for Children Policy White Paper, <i>Bullying Prevention in the Technology Age</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wm4dkgvr">https://tinyurl.com/wm4dkgvr</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cyberbullying Research Center, <i>New National Bullying and Cyberbullying Data</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3yegfuvy">https://tinyurl.com/3yegfuvy</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021).....	7, 8
Cyberbullying Research Center, <i>Summary of Our Cyberbullying Research (2007-2019)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/1rcjhfr4">https://tinyurl.com/1rcjhfr4</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021).....	7
D.M. Holben, & P.A. Zirkel, <i>School Bullying litigation: An empirical analysis of the case law</i> , 47 Akron L. Rev. 299-328 (2014).....	15-16
Dale Archer, <i>Phoebe Prince’s Death Is a Call to Action</i> , Opinion, Fox News (April 6, 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yol9t9oa">https://tinyurl.com/yol9t9oa</a> .....	6
Dewey Cornell, Susan P. Limber, <i>Law and Policy on the Concept of Bullying at School</i> , American Psychologist (May-June 2015), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/1gpaqym2">https://tinyurl.com/1gpaqym2</a> .....	4
Dylan Rogers, <i>BYOD In Schools: A Beginner’s Guide</i> , Schoolology Exchange (March 16, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/25o8r23c">https://tinyurl.com/25o8r23c</a> .....	12
Justin W. Patchin, Ph.D. Sameer Hinduja, Ph.D., <i>Tween Cyberbullying in 2020 Executive Summary</i> (Oct. 7, 2020), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3pfn8xtf">https://tinyurl.com/3pfn8xtf</a> .....	8, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kathleen Conn, <i>Best Practices in Bullying Prevention: One Size Does Not Fit All</i> , 22 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 393 (2013).....	19
Lori Orlinsky, <i>Bullying in the age of remote learning</i> , Motherwell (September 3, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/npyltugs">https://tinyurl.com/npyltugs</a> .....	12
Mary Esch, <i>Correction: School Bullying Parent Notification Story</i> , Associated Press (March 6, 2018), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/1uvpwrn">https://tinyurl.com/1uvpwrn</a> .....	6
Monica Anderson & JinhJing Jiang, <i>Teens, Social Media &amp; Technology, 2018</i> , Pew Research Center (May 31, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/qhu3s3fd">https://tinyurl.com/qhu3s3fd</a> .....	11
National Bullying Prevention Center, <i>Students with Disabilities and Bullying/ 5 Important Facts</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4u4v19td">https://tinyurl.com/4u4v19td</a> .....	15
<i>President Obama &amp; the First Lady at the White House Conference on Bullying Prevention</i> (March 10, 2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kcs872qx">https://tinyurl.com/kcs872qx</a> .....	10
Public Justice, <i>Jury Verdicts and Settlements in Bullying Cases</i> (April 2019), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3xfx65cj">https://tinyurl.com/3xfx65cj</a> .	20
Rachel Silberstein, <i>Parents Lose Appeal in South Glens student suicide case</i> , Times Union (January 2, 2020), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/17rkjff">https://tinyurl.com/17rkjff</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
StopBullying.gov, Consequences of Bullying, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/1lruc61">https://tinyurl.com/1lruc61</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021) .....	7
StopBullying.gov, Facts About Bullying, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/jl4jezww">https://tinyurl.com/jl4jezww</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021) .....	7
StopBullying.gov, Federal Partners in Bullying Prevention, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/jl4jezww">https://tinyurl.com/jl4jezww</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021) .....	10, 11
Susan P. Limber, <i>Addressing Youth Bullying Behaviors</i> , American Medical Association Educational Forum on Adolescent Health: Youth Bullying (May 3, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/105va5ed">https://tinyurl.com/105va5ed</a> .....	4
U.S. Department of Education “Dear Colleague” letter (October 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2jeto6q4">https://tinyurl.com/2jeto6q4</a> .....	4, 14, 15
U.S. Department of Education “Dear Colleague” letter of Secretary Arne Duncan (December 16, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/6nu3sa4k">https://tinyurl.com/6nu3sa4k</a> .....	9
